
CHAPEL HILL DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE AND LIGHTING MASTER PLAN

15 JUNE 2009

mikyoung kim design
landscape architecture + environmental art

RMF Engineering
Lighting Design

Bartlett Tree Experts
Arborist

Corley Redfoot Zack
Civil Engineering





TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	 Introduction

2.0	 Chapel Hill: Past and Present

3.0	 Site Overview
		  Existing Parks and Green Spaces
		  Existing Bicycle Routes
		  Walking Distances from Key Landmarks
		  Buildings and Land Use
		  Major Pedestrian Corridors
		  Vehicular Circulation
		  Public Parking

4.0	 Areas of Analysis - Districts
		  Overview of Downtown Districts
		  West Rosemary Street District
		  East Rosemary Street District
		  West Franklin Street District
		  University Square District
		  Central Business District
		  Streetscape Improvement Plan

5.0	 Design Manual: Plant Palette
		  Maintenance of the Street Canopy		
		  Plant Palette
		  Canopy Tree Species
		  Rain Garden Palette
		
6.0	 Design Manual: Lighting
		  Existing Conditions
		  Lighting Design Strategies

7.0	 Design Manual: Sidewalks
		  Defining the Pedestrian Experience
		  Sidewalk Type A: Urban Sidewalk
		  Sidewalk Type B: Topographic Change
		  Sidewalk Type A: Rosemary Street
		  Typical Bus Stop Plan

8.0	 Design Manual: Nano Parks
		  Establishing Open Spaces
		  Open Space Opportunities
		  Nano Park Design Guidelines		

9.0 	 Design Manual: Building Setbacks
		  Defining Setbacks for New Buildings
		  Typical Section	

7

9

13
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
28
30
34
38
42
46
50

53
56
57
58
59

61
64
68

75
77
78
81
83
85

87
88
89
91

93
94
95

10.0	 Design Manual: Street Improvements
		  Traffic Calming Measures
		  Planted Medians
		  Paved and Raised Crosswalks

11.0	 Sustainable Initiatives
		  Sustainable Materials
		  Biodiversity
		  Surface Water
		  Energy Efficiency
		  Reducing Light Pollution

12.0	 Public Art Opportunities
		  Art in Public Open Spaces
		  Temporal Art Installations
		  Precedents: Public Art Installations

13.0	 Cultural Events and Street Fairs
		  Existing Cultural Events
		  Proposed Cultural Events

14.0	 Implementation and Maintenance
		  Project Phasing
		  Streetscape Care and Maintenance
		  Streetscape Vision Plan

Glossary of Terms

Appendix
	 A-1	 Streetscape Details
			   Granite Curb
			   Sloped Granite Curb
			   Brick Sidewalk
			   Concrete Sidewalk
			   Asphalt Paver
			   Brick Stair
			   Stainless Steel Handrail
			   Accessible Ramp
			   Tree Pit
			   Duckbill Tree Anchor
			   Raised Tree Pit
			   Bollard
			   Bike Loop 
			   Trash and Recycling Receptacle
			   Bench
	 A-2	 Tree Management Plan
	 A-3	 Lighting Recommendations

97
100
101

1044

109
112
113
114
120
121

123
124
125
126

131
134
135

137
139
141
142

145

i
ii

iii
iv
iv
v
v

vi
vii

viii
ix
ix
x

xi
xii

CHAPEL HILL DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE AND LIGHTING MASTER PLAN



Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan�



Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan �© 2008 mikyoung kim design   all rights reserved.

1.0
Introduction



Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan�



Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan �© 2008 mikyoung kim design   all rights reserved.

INTRODUCTION

The Town of Chapel Hill commissioned Mikyoung Kim Design (MYKD) to develop a streetscape Master plan for downtown Chapel Hill.  MYKD worked 
closely with the Town of Chapel Hill Public Works Department, Bartlett Tree Experts, RMF Engineering, the Town of Chapel Hill Engineering Department,  
and the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) to develop a final Master Plan that emerged from an iterative planning process.  This 
streetscape Master Plan assesses the current overall conditions of the paving and street surfaces, the lighting, and existing street trees.  It also identifies 
core design directions for a long term vision plan to create a more unified and singular identity for this important historic district.   Through this process, 
MYKD arrived at a master plan that envisions a revitalized streetscape that reflects the diverse cultural, artistic and intellectual aspects of this growing 
urban center.

Core Town Members and Design Team
Curtis Brooks and Emily Cameron, Town of Chapel Hill Public Works Department
Bryan Lowrance, Bartlett Tree Experts
Jim Wise, RMF Engineering
Kumar Neppalli, Traffic Engineer for the Town of Chapel Hill
Charles Edwards, North Carolina Department of Transportation
Duke Energy 
Chapel Hill Town Council 

The Downtown of Chapel Hill represents a crossroads of the town’s diverse community and its intellectual and commercial livelihood.  Together, Rosemary 
Street and Franklin Street thread a rich narrative through the town, from the green lawns of historic houses and restaurants on West Rosemary to the 
bustling sidewalks of East Franklin.

The Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan aims to preserve the diverse narrative character of the streetscape while bringing together a 
consistent language that will unify the disparate areas of downtown.  By defining the canopy and plantings and addressing the ground plane of sidewalks 
and crossings in a consistent way, these efforts can redefine Chapel Hill’s historic and stately character while preserving the diversity of the streetscape 
and its constituents.

The Streetscape Master Plan document on the following pages will first provide a brief historical background of Downtown Chapel Hill, followed by a site 
overview of the Downtown Area and its context, identifying existing conditions such as the presence of parks and open spaces, pedestrian and vehicular 
movement, and land use.  The document will then delineate individual districts within Downtown for closer analysis.  

Design initiatives for the streetscape, including plant materials, pedestrian experience, vehicular experience, cultural events and sustainable initiatives, 
will be described in Sections 5.0 through 13.0, followed by implementation and phasing strategies in Section 14.0.  Finally, a glossary of terms and a 
series of appendices offer additional reference information, as well as standard details for the streetscape.

The Streetscape Master Plan is intended to offer a set of guidelines and strategies for developers and planners that can be applied to different areas of 
Downtown.  These recommendations when applied to new construction and redevelopment projects will help to maintain a consistent identity for the 
Downtown streetscape.

Introduction



Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan�




