CHAPEL HILL DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE AND LIGHTING MASTER PLAN

15 JUNE 2009



mikyoung kim design landscape architecture + environmental art

RMF Engineering Lighting Design

Bartlett Tree Experts

Corley Redfoot Zack Civil Engineering

CHAPEL HILL DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE AND LIGHTING MASTER PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	Introduction	7	10.0	Desig	n Manual: Street Improvements Traffic Calming Measures	97 100
2.0	Chapel Hill: Past and Present	9			Planted Medians	101
		•			Paved and Raised Crosswalks	1044
3.0	Site Overview	13				
	Existing Parks and Green Spaces	16	11.0	Susta	inable Initiatives	109
	Existing Bicycle Routes	17			Sustainable Materials	112
	Walking Distances from Key Landmarks	18			Biodiversity	113
	Buildings and Land Use	19			Surface Water	114
	Major Pedestrian Corridors	20			Energy Efficiency	120
	Vehicular Circulation	21			Reducing Light Pollution	121
	Public Parking	22				
<u> </u>			12.0	Public	Art Opportunities	123
4.0	4.0 Areas of Analysis - Districts				Art in Public Open Spaces	124
	Overview of Downtown Districts	28	Temporal Art Installations		Temporal Art Installations	125
	West Rosemary Street District	30			Precedents: Public Art Installations	126
	East Rosemary Street District	34				
	West Franklin Street District	38	13.0	Cultu	ral Events and Street Fairs	131
	University Square District	42		Existing Cultural Events		134
	Central Business District	46			Proposed Cultural Events	135
	Streetscape Improvement Plan	50				
			14.0	Imple	mentation and Maintenance	137
5.0	Design Manual: Plant Palette	53	Project Phasing		139	
	Maintenance of the Street Canopy	56			Streetscape Care and Maintenance	141
	Plant Palette	57			Streetscape Vision Plan	142
	Canopy Tree Species	58				
	Rain Garden Palette	59	Glossary of Terms		145	
6.0	Design Manual: Lighting	61	Appen	ndix		
	Existing Conditions	64	1.1.	A-1	Streetscape Details	
	Lighting Design Strategies	68			Granite Curb	i
	3 3 3				Sloped Granite Curb	ii
7.0	Design Manual: Sidewalks	75			Brick Sidewalk	iii
	Defining the Pedestrian Experience	77			Concrete Sidewalk	iv
	Sidewalk Type A: Urban Sidewalk	78			Asphalt Paver	iv
	Sidewalk Type B: Topographic Change	81			Brick Stair	٧
	Sidewalk Type A: Rosemary Street	83			Stainless Steel Handrail	٧
	Typical Bus Stop Plan	85			Accessible Ramp	vi
					Tree Pit	vii
8.0	Design Manual: Nano Parks	87			Duckbill Tree Anchor	viii
	Establishing Open Spaces	88			Raised Tree Pit	ix
	Open Space Opportunities	89			Bollard	ix
	Nano Park Design Guidelines	91			Bike Loop	Х
					Trash and Recycling Receptacle	xi
9.0	Design Manual: Building Setbacks	93			Bench	xii
	Defining Setbacks for New Buildings	94		A-2	Tree Management Plan	
	Typical Section	95		A-3	Lighting Recommendations	



Introduction

© 2008 **mikyoung kim design** all rights reserved.

INTRODUCTION

The Town of Chapel Hill commissioned Mikyoung Kim Design (MYKD) to develop a streetscape Master plan for downtown Chapel Hill. MYKD worked closely with the Town of Chapel Hill Public Works Department, Bartlett Tree Experts, RMF Engineering, the Town of Chapel Hill Engineering Department, and the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) to develop a final Master Plan that emerged from an iterative planning process. This streetscape Master Plan assesses the current overall conditions of the paving and street surfaces, the lighting, and existing street trees. It also identifies core design directions for a long term vision plan to create a more unified and singular identity for this important historic district. Through this process, MYKD arrived at a master plan that envisions a revitalized streetscape that reflects the diverse cultural, artistic and intellectual aspects of this growing urban center.

Core Town Members and Design Team

Curtis Brooks and Emily Cameron, Town of Chapel Hill Public Works Department Bryan Lowrance, Bartlett Tree Experts Jim Wise, RMF Engineering Kumar Neppalli, Traffic Engineer for the Town of Chapel Hill Charles Edwards, North Carolina Department of Transportation Duke Energy Chapel Hill Town Council

The Downtown of Chapel Hill represents a crossroads of the town's diverse community and its intellectual and commercial livelihood. Together, Rosemary Street and Franklin Street thread a rich narrative through the town, from the green lawns of historic houses and restaurants on West Rosemary to the bustling sidewalks of East Franklin.

The Chapel Hill Streetscape and Lighting Master Plan aims to preserve the diverse narrative character of the streetscape while bringing together a consistent language that will unify the disparate areas of downtown. By defining the canopy and plantings and addressing the ground plane of sidewalks and crossings in a consistent way, these efforts can redefine Chapel Hill's historic and stately character while preserving the diversity of the streetscape and its constituents.

The Streetscape Master Plan document on the following pages will first provide a brief historical background of Downtown Chapel Hill, followed by a site overview of the Downtown Area and its context, identifying existing conditions such as the presence of parks and open spaces, pedestrian and vehicular movement, and land use. The document will then delineate individual districts within Downtown for closer analysis.

Design initiatives for the streetscape, including plant materials, pedestrian experience, vehicular experience, cultural events and sustainable initiatives, will be described in Sections 5.0 through 13.0, followed by implementation and phasing strategies in Section 14.0. Finally, a glossary of terms and a series of appendices offer additional reference information, as well as standard details for the streetscape.

The Streetscape Master Plan is intended to offer a set of guidelines and strategies for developers and planners that can be applied to different areas of Downtown. These recommendations when applied to new construction and redevelopment projects will help to maintain a consistent identity for the Downtown streetscape.